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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
FOR MEASUREMENT, CONTROL AND LABORATORY USE -

Part 2-010: Particular requirements for laboratory equipment

for the heatingof material

FOREWORD
The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organizatiq brising
all| national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The omote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in € ds. To
thi$ end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International\Standa«d icptions,
Teghnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guide “IEC
Puplication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committ 9 rested
in [the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory—w non-
goyernmental organizations liaising with the IEC also partmate in losely
with the International Organization for Standardization (I ined by
agreement between the two organizations.
The formal decisions or agreements of IEC ¢ btional
comsensus of opinion on the relevant s mittee has representation frpm all
interested IEC National Committees.
IEC intérnational use and are accepted by IEC National
Co e _to ensure that the technical content pf IEC
Pu way in which they are used or fpr any
misi
In ommittees undertake to apply IEC Publigations
tra ational and regional publications. Any divefgence
be ohal or regional publication shall be clearly indicted in
thg
IE conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
as oss to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible fpr any
se gn bodies
All ave the fatest edition of this publication
No| li s directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expeits and
meg tteeg and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damjage or
oth soever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feeg) and
ex publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth¢r IEC
Pu
Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicat|ons is
indispensable-for the cefrect application of this publication.
Attention is’ drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
pafentsrights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 61010-2-010 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 66:
Safety of measuring, control and laboratory equipment.

It has the status of a group safety publication in accordance with IEC Guide 104.

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 2003. It constitutes a
technical revision and includes the following significant changes from the second edition, as
well as numerous other changes:

added a definition for HEAT TRANSFER MEDIUM to Clause 3;

added a symbol for FLAMMABLE LIQUID to Table 1 in Clause 5;

added a requirement for instructions pertaining to ventilation in Clause 5;

m

odified the requirements for humidity preconditioning in Clause 6;
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e added requirements for equipment containing or using flammable liquids to Clause 9;

e added requirements for over-temperature protection devices to Clause 10.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
66/532/FDIS 66/543/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting-indicated-in-the above table

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directi

A lisf of all parts of the IEC 61010 series, under the general title :
electfical equipment for measurement, control, and laboratory 3 found oor'th¢ IEC
websjte.

This Part 2-010 is intended to be used in conjunction with ) as established on
the basis of the third edition (2010).

This Part 2-010 supplements or modifies the ca as to
convert that publication into the IEC gtandard € nis for laboratory equigment
for the heating of materials.

Where a particular subclause of Part 1 is not m d\in this Part 2, that subclause applies
as far as is reasonable. i > , “modification”, “replacemen{t”, or
“deletion” the relevant ref z eCifjcati or note in Part 1 should be adapted

accordingly.

In thig standard:@
1) thle following p

$MALL

2) s bered

rtingfrom 10T Additional annexes are lettered starting from AA.
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The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch” in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

+ replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.

IMP
that
unde
colo

RTANT — The "colour inside’ logo on the cover page of this publication indic
it contains colours which are considered to be useful

ates

the correct

rstanding of its contents. Users should therefore print thi fLusing a

r printer.
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SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
FOR MEASUREMENT, CONTROL AND LABORATORY USE -

Part 2-010: Particular requirements for laboratory equipment
for the heating of materials

1 Scope and object

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

1.1.1| Equipment included in scope

Replacement:

This |part of IEC 61010 specifies safety requirements atory

equigment for the heating of materials, where the hea tions

of thg equipment.

NOTE]| If all or part of the equipment falls within.the scopg part 2 standards of IEC 61p10 as

well ag within the scope of this standard, it wil)/also d g lirgmenig of those other part 2 standards.

In particular, if equipmen is intended to be es, it willl need to meet the requiremgnts of

IEC 61010-2-101.

1.1.2 Equipment excluded from sco

Additjon after item j):

aa) gquipment for the

bb) gterilizing e

cc) heating and jch is
I

Arge enough fgQ
2 Normati

This ¢lause
Additjon:

ISO 1010:2011, Graphical symbols — Safety colours and safety signs — Registered gafety
signs

3 Terms and definitions
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

3.2 Parts and accessories

Addition:

3.2.101
HEAT TRANSFER MEDIUM
medium used to transfer heat to the material being processed
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4 Tests

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

4.4.2.11 Heating devices

Addition:

If a HAZARD could be caused by overfilling or under-filling with a liquid HEAT TRANSFER MEDIUM,
the equipment shall be tested when empty, partially filled, or overfilled, whichever is least

favourable. In case of doubt, the test shall be carried out in more than one condition  The
HEAT [TRANSFER MEDIUM used for the test shall be of a type specified for NO L USE.
5 Nlarking and documentation
This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:
5.1 Marking
Table 1 — Symbols
Additjon: A /\(> G
Number Symbol \ Pt}b@atigjl Description
Background colour
— yellow (optional, \not Warning;
10 greep); | 010 — W021
sypiboNand Gutli Flammable materia
— bhack (optional).
N
W
5.1.3| MAINS s
Addiff
If, fo i much
highg hy be

mark

5.1.6
Additf

For ovens and similar equipment, there shall be an indication of the "ON" condition on each
side of the equipment which has a door in it or has any other opening intended for loading

material.

5.2 Warning markings

Replacement of the first paragraph by the following:

Warning markings specified in 5.1.5.2 ¢), 5.2.101, 6.1.2 b), 6.1.2.101 2), 7.3.2 b) 3), 7.4, 10.1,
9.5 ¢), and 13.2.2 shall meet the following requirements:

Additional subclause:
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5.2.101 Equipment with high ACCESSIBLE current

If the ACCESSIBLE current of the equipment exceeds the limit of 6.3.1 b) or 6.3.2 b) for non-
permanently connected equipment, but is within the limit for PERMANENTLY CONNECTED
EQUIPMENT, there shall be a warning marking requiring permanent connection to the supply
source. The marking shall be on or beside the cover of the TERMINALS for connection to the
supply source, and the warning shall be repeated in the installation instructions. Symbol 14
of Table 1 is an adequate warning marking, particularly when it may not be known in which
country the equipment will be used and, therefore, in which language it would be appropriate
to print the warning marking.

Confermityts-ehecked-by-irspection-

5.4.3| Equipment installation

Replacement:

The |documentation shall include installation and specifit tions

(examples are listed below) and, if necessary for safety, /W which

could i

a) g g caused by hot jtems
f re shall be a warning
t able material

b) i

c) d ssary
V d for
€ 2), a
S

d) f
1
2 or circuit-breaker (see 6.11.2.1) and ex{ernal

e 9.6.2), and a recommendation that the switch or
ent;

e)

f) 1 ices, for example, air, cooling liquid

g) the saxi S evel produced by equipment which emits sound, if measurement is
r ..

h) i

i) any requirementfor drying-out (see 5.4.3.101);

j) iflthe” heating of materials could lead to liberation of hazardous substances, installation

instructions shall warn of any need for an extraction system, additional temperature-
limiting devices relating to safe temperatures for the materials, etc. (also see the note
to 5.4.1).

NOTE An extraction system is a system which removes air from the building, not a recirculating system.

Conformity is checked by inspection.
Additional subclause:

5.4.3.101 Drying-out

If, after transport or storage in humid conditions, equipment could fail to meet all the safety
requirements of this standard, the installation instructions shall specify a period of operation
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to dry out the equipment and restore it to NORMAL CONDITION. The instructions shall include
a warning that the equipment cannot be assumed to meet all the safety requirements of this

stand

ard during the drying-out process.

Conformity is checked by inspection.

5.4.4

Equipment operation

Addition at the end of item g):

(see 5.4.4.101)

Additfon after item j):
aa) |specification of additional protection needed by the OPERATOR LIVE
parts are permitted to be ACCESSIBLE (see 6.1.2.101)
bb) |a warning about any possible HAZARDS of explosion, impl¢sio Xic or
flammable gases arising from the materials being hea
cc) |specification of HEAT TRANSFER MEDIA which are suitable fo mple liquigs for
use in a heating bath.
dd) |specific requirements for ventilation.
Additfonal subclause:
5.4.4|101
The [instructions shall gsary,
decontamination, together ials for
cleaning and decontamin to be
used [but which ar: incQ it.
The ipstructions sha
a) appropriate d afried out if hazardous material is spilled onto or info the
equipmen
b) n¢ decon result
of a reaction
c) the manufactireNork ility of
d¢contamination ok cleaning agents with parts of the equipment or with material contained
infit.
Manufacturers should be aware of the internationally recognized “Laboratory Biogafety
Manual™, published by the World Health Organization in Geneva, which gives information on

decontaminants, their use, dilutions, properties and potential applications. There are also
national guidelines which cover these areas.

Cleaning and decontamination may be necessary as a safeguard when laboratory heating

equipment and any accessories are maintained,

repaired, or transferred. Manufacturers

should provide a format for the RESPONSIBLE BODY to certify that such treatment has been
carried out.

Conformity is checked by inspection.

5.4.5

Equipment maintenance and service

Addition:
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If high-temperature or other special cable is used for the MAINS supply cord, the instructions
shall state that it is to be replaced only by an equivalent cable.

If practicable, instructions shall specify methods for the RESPONSIBLE BODY to check the
effective operation of devices or systems for over-temperature protection or liquid-level
protection which are necessary for safety, and shall state how often the checks need to be

made.

6 Protection against electric shock

This ¢Tause of Part T IS applicable except as T0llOWS:

6.1 General

6.1.1

Additjon after the conformity statement:

Ifad h the

opera ut is

follow nents

are t4

Meas ether

the p evant

meas 5 are

used

Additfjonal subclause:

6.1.2|101 Exceptions

HAZARDOUS LIV @ BN or

furnafe would othepwi

a) c(

b) p

c) it]i ck to
m gized
e

In th ' if all

thosq of thefollowing conditions that are applicable are met:

1) the\HAzZARDOUS LIVE parts are supplied from a circuit protected by a residual current

2)
3)

4)

operated circuit-breaker which interrupts the supply at a differential current of 30 mA or
less, or the installation instructions specify that the equipment shall be connected to a
supply source which incorporates such a circuit-breaker;

warning markings give notice of the potential HAZARD and a lamp indicates the presence of
the HAZARD (symbol 12 of Table 1);

conveyor belts, muffles, etc. which are conductive are connected to the PROTECTIVE
CONDUCTOR TERMINAL;

the instructions for use state that it is necessary for the OPERATOR to be protected against
electric shock, including electric shock resulting from the possibility of simultaneous
contact with HAZARDOUS LIVE parts and parts connected to the PROTECTIVE CONDUCTOR
TERMINAL, and indicate the means of protection. These protective means may include one
or more of the following:

i) insulated TOOLS;
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insulating clothing;

iii) standing on an insulating surface;
iv) shrouding of parts connected to the PROTECTIVE CONDUCTOR TERMINAL with which the

OPERATOR might come into contact in NORMAL USE.

Conformity is checked by inspection.

6.3.1

b) 1) Current

Addition:

Levels for PERMANENTLY CONNECTED EQUIPMENT are 1,5 times the above v

6.3.2

Additf

Levels for PERMANENTLY CONNECTED EQUIPMENT are 1,5 time

6.7.2

Additf

6.7.2

If thg

hygrd
to dry

the operator is made aware o

Conformity is checke
5.4.3(101) befor@

6.8.2

Additf

Ifad
opera
perio
withif

If the

b) 1) Current

on:

2 Solid insulation

onal subclause:

2.101 Drying Out Time

performance requirements of thé equ at ‘cannot be achieved without the uge of

scopic heater msulatlon it is per i < rent to require a period of ope
' ts of 6.7.2.2, 6.3.1 and 6.8.2 pro

ing out process specified in the user manua
and 6.8.2

relds doubt whether the equipment would pass a particular test at maximum ope

hyratiira #hr\n #hof tact ic ranantad ot mav:m“m opnaratina fnmnnrahrrn

temperature—thenthattestisrepeatedat-madn operating-temperature-

ation
iding

(see

ith the
g rest

leted

ating

Equipment for which a drying-out period is specified (see 5.4.3.101) shall not be subjected
to humidity preconditioning.

6.9.2

Insulating materials

Addition before the conformity statement:

NOTE Although ceramics can provide satisfactory electrical insulation at ambient temperature, their insulating
properties are reduced at high temperatures. This is not only because they are susceptible to progressive
mechanical deterioration, but also because they can become electrically conductive at high temperatures and in
NORMAL USE can be contaminated by conductive material.

6.10.1 MAINS supply cords
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Addition to the third paragraph:

2014

Alternatively, additional protection shall be provided to prevent the cord from contacting the
hot surface.

Addition to the fourth paragraph:

The appliance coupler shall have a temperature RATING above the temperatures measured
under NORMAL CONDITION on any part of the appliance coupler itself.

Rrotection against mechanical HAZARDS

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable.

Resistance to mechanical stresses

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

8.1

Replacement of item 3):

General

3) @xcept for FIXED EQUIPMENT, equip
not moved in NORMAL USE whose si2e ans
the appropriate test of 8.3. The eq
Additjon:
4) fpr heating equip

8.2.2| Impact t(?>
Additfon:

For Heating equip ntal surface of glass, ceramic, or similar material

surfage shall/be_te ecified in 8.2.101. The rest of the equipment is testq

specified belo

Additfonal

8.2.1p1 Dynamic

est of horizontal heating surfaces of glass or ceramic material

Conformity to the requirements for horizontal heating surfaces made of glass or ce
material IS checked after performing the treatment of a) to c), below.

jich is
ikely,

, this
d as

ramic

a) The heater is operated at the maximum setting until the surface temperature of the heating

zone does not rise by more than 1 °C in 15 min. The heater is then switched off, and a
loaded vessel is dropped flat 10 times from a height of 150 mm onto the heating zone.

The loaded vessel has a copper or aluminium base which is flat over a diameter of
120 mm + 10 mm, with a rounded edge of radius at least 10 mm. It is filled to a uniform

height with sand or shot to give a total mass of 1,8 kg + 0,01 kg.

b) After the above treatment to each heating zone in turn, the heater is again operated at the

maximum setting until the surface temperature does not rise by more than 1 °C in 15 min.
(1 £ 0,1) I of a saline solution of 1 % NaCl in water, at a temperature of 15°C + 5°C is
poured steadily onto the heating surface. The heater is then switched off and after 15 min
all excess solution cleaned off the surface.
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c) The heater is allowed to cool to approximately room temperature, then the same quantity
of the saline solution is poured steadily onto the heating surface and again all excess

solution cleaned off the surface.

A voltage test according to 6.8 applicable to the type of insulation (see 6.7) shall be

performed. The test voltage shall be for BASIC INSULATION. No breakdown shall occur.

No breakage of glass parts shall have occurred which could cause a cutting HAZARD.

NOTE 101 This subclause corresponds to 21.102 of IEC 60335-2-6:2002.

9 Hrotection against the spread of fire

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

9.5 Requirements for equipment containing or using flammab

Replacement of item a) and Note 1:

f the

ating
oC ,

bcified
ternal
drdized
ng an

ntact
ature
over-

grking.

a) If NORMAL CONDITION and SINGLE FAULT CONDI¥ perature o
flammable liquid shall not exceed the flash poi xposed to the air. In
NORMAL CONDITION and SINGLE FAULT CONDI erature of any hg
dlement at the surface of the liquid Il not exceed (t - 25
Wwhere t is the fire point of the liquid
NOTE 1 Fire point is the temperature to whi UM must be heated (under sp
conditions) so that the vapour/air mixture a s port a flame for atleast5s when an e
f ) : . )

C

i -
i

wi

¢

te

Addiff

NOTE

10 H

This ¢lause of-Pa applicable except as follows:

10.1 | Surface temperature limits for protection against burns

Replacement of the first sentence of the third paragraph by the following:

If easily touched heated surfaces are necessary for functional reasons, whether because they

are intended to deliver heat or are hot because of proximity to heating parts,

they are

permitted to exceed the values of Table 19 in NORMAL CONDITION and to exceed 105 °C in
SINGLE FAULT CONDITION, provided that they are recognizable as such by appearance or

function or are marked with symbol 13 of Table 1 (see 5.2).

Additional subclause:
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10.101 Over-temperature protection

If a single fault in a temperature control system, heater, cooling means, circulating pump or
fan, agitator, or other part could cause a HAZARD through over-heating of any part of
equipment, a non-self-resetting over-temperature device or system meeting the requirements
of 14.3 shall de-energize the heating means and any other parts which could cause a HAZARD.

If a HAZARD could be caused by an inadequate quantity of HEAT-TRANSFER MEDIUM, a self-
resetting or non-self-resetting liquid-level device shall de-energize the heating means and any
other parts which could cause a HAZARD.

The dquipment as a whole, or the relevant parts, shall be de-energized by one of the falldwing
methopds:

a) fdr single-phase equipment, the proposed circuit and physica II be
examined to identify possible single faults. The over-temperaturg de ed in
the pole of the supply that provides the better protection \ 4t could
defeat the over-temperature protection in the event of(a i f the
tdmperature control system. A device which isolates both phase an brs at
the same time may provide double fault protection (d i hould
bé considered if the residual risk is unacceptable.

Conformity is checked by inspection of the circuit d over-

temperature protection device, KN dand, if

necegsary, by the tests specified in 14/3.

b) fgr polyphase equipment, either one si - ; disconnecting all phases, or
an individual device or system for g ;

c) a wing:
- : over-

eating of HEAT TRANSFER MEDIA (mainly in

ihg of parts of the equipment itself. For this
needed to provide in the case of SINGLE FAULT

- 3 i wpérature of a heated medium (for example liquid in a
[ okheating cabinet) could cause a HAZARD. If this could ocdur as
gh over-temperature protection device after failure ¢f the
em, a second temperature control system may be fitted to

For equipm s o0 contain flammable materials, either for treatment or for fheat-
trans ture protectlon devices or systems shall ensure, when set as directed in
the 0 that the liquid cannot exceed the temperature spefified
in 9.8 a) in NORMAL USE or SINGLE FAULT CONDITION

NOTE T NORMAL USE (which IS use In accordance with the manufacturers instructions) includes the correct setting
of any adjustable over-temperature device. Incorrect setting of a device by the use of a TooL is itself a SINGLE
FAULT CONDITION, so tests in any other SINGLE FAULT CONDITION are made with over-temperature protection devices
or systems set in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.

Over-temperature protection devices necessary for safety shall be separate from any
temperature control system. This applies not only to the temperature sensing means but also
to all disconnecting devices in the circuits to be de-energised. Whether operated by
temperature, pressure, liquid-level, airflow or other means, they shall meet the requirements
of 14.3.

Adjustable over-temperature and liquid-level devices and systems shall be adjustable only
with the aid of a TOOL or similar means that prevents unintended adjustment.
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Conformity is checked by inspection and during the fault tests specified in 4.4.2.9 and
4.4.2.10.

11 Protection against HAZARDS from fluids
This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows.

11.2 Cleaning

Addition after the first paragraph:

If a nLanufacturer claims that a part of the equipment or an accessory can’be decontaminated
by steam sterilization, it shall be capable of withstanding steam steriliz n under@tleagt one
of theg time-temperature conditions given in Table 101.

Table 101 — Time-temperature condj s
A\
Corresponding steam temperature
ARQsolute pressure m \ Mihimum hold time
Nominal € \
kPa min
°C Al
325 136,0 N\ \U3A 138 3
250 127,5( N oo sty 10
215 122,5 \ 121\ 124 15
175 116,5 [/ NS - 118 30

NOTE| ‘Minimum hold time’ meaﬁthe time the\cont%r%ﬂnt kqt m temperature.
)

icludi aser sources, and against sonic and

12 Rrotection agai

Itrasonic{;s

This ¢lause of Part

c

13 Rrotection-agai ated gases and substances, explosion and implosion
This ¢la N 1 licable except as follows:
Replacement.

13.2.1 <Components and materials being heated

If components liable to explode if overheated or overcharged are not provided with a pressure
relief device, or if the equipment is designed to treat materials which could explode or implode,
protection for the OPERATOR shall be incorporated in the apparatus (see also 7.7).

Pressure release devices shall be located so that a discharge will not cause danger to the
OPERATOR. The construction shall be such that any pressure release device shall not be
obstructed.

Conformity is checked by inspection.

Additional subclause:
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13.2.101 Implosion of vacuum ovens

2014

Vacuum ovens shall incorporate protection for the OPERATOR and surroundings against the
effects of implosion.

Conformity is checked by inspection of the equipment and of design information and, in case
of doubt, by provoking an implosion.

14 Components and subassemblies

This ctauseof Parttisappticable exceptas fottows:

14.3 | Overtemperature protection devices

Replacement:

Overitemperature protection devices and systems designed FAULT

CONDJTION shall be:

a) constructed and tested to ensure reliable function;

b) RATED to interrupt the maximum voltage and are
employed;

c) RATED so that components or mat ed by
the device do not exceed the relevar

If negessary, means shall be provided(for the OF R\{o check that a device or system will

functlion in the case of SINGLE FAULT\CO y the

methpd and how often the/check is Tequited.

For adjustable devices 3 can normally be made by setting the [over-

temperature devige to\a arat Ran that of the temperature control systen]. For

non-gdjustable h do’not also act as liquid-level protection devides, it

may |be necessary v -resetting means to override the temperature control

system temporarily:

Liquid-level dew protect against over-temperature shall meet the pame

requifements\as ovengenpe e protection devices and systems.

Conformit studying the operating principle of the device or system and by

perfoyming adeguate reliability tests with the equipment operated in SINGLE FAULT CONDITION.

The numpber of operations is as follows:

1) non-resetting devices are caused to operate once;

2) non-self-resetting devices and systems, except thermal fuses, are reset after each
operation and thus caused to operate 10 times;

3) self-resetting liquid level devices are caused to operate 200 times.

NOTE

Forced cooling and resting periods can be introduced to prevent damage to the equipment.

During the test, resetting devices shall operate each time if the SINGLE FAULT CONDITION is
applied, and non-resetting devices shall operate once. After the test, resetting devices shall
show no sign of damage which could prevent their operation in a further SINGLE FAULT

COND

ITION.
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rotection by interlocks

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

16 H

AZARDS resulting from application

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

17 RISK Assessment

This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable.

Anngpxes

The 4

K.1.3
K.1.3

Additf

If thg
hygrg

to dr
operd
Rep/c
Conf

a) th

usi

b) th
by

nnexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows:

Annex K
Solid insulation for MAINS CIRCUITS
.1 General

on:
c afhnot be achieved without the u
issible~for \egquipment to require a period of ope

e ) ith a duration of at least 1 min, or for MAINS CIRCUITS stressed
d.c. the st of 6.8.3.2 using the applicable voltages from Table K.8.

se of
ation
g the

8.3.3

only

If a dyying=out process is specified conformity is checked by performing the drying out process

specified in the user manual (see 5.4.3.101) before conducting the tests of a) and b) abo

e

NOTE 2 These two different voltage tests are required for these circuits for the following reasons. Test a) checks
the effects of TRANSIENT OVERVOLTAGES, while test b) checks the effects of long-term stress of solid insulation.

NOTE
above.

3 If the test from Tables K.5 to K.7 is performed for at least 1 min, there is no need to repeat the test of b)
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DIN 12876-1, Electrical laboratory devices — Laboratory circulators and baths — Part 1: Terms
and classification
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

REGLES DE SECURITE POUR APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES
DE MESURAGE, DE REGULATION ET DE LABORATOIRE -

Partie 2-010: Exigences particuliéres pour appareils de laboratoire

ilisd Péehauff ‘ol g
AVANT-PROPOS

Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisatidn
nposée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités n

par |c'|pent égalemsd
Misation (ISO), seld

es représentent, dans la n
£ les Comités nationaux df

tedtions de I'IEC et toutes publications nationa
termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

gu indirecte, ou pour supporter les couts (y compris les frais de justice)
publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute]
blication de I'TEC, u crédit qui lui est accordé.

tentioniest attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publi

sation
B pour
haines

ipnales,

et des
s, aux
ations
nt aux
n des

hesure
e 'lEC

jréées
 I'IEC
ble de

ute la

ipnales

es ou

hdants
es de

if|cation

taires,
I'lEC,
Llelque
et les
autre

ations

t faire

I’objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. L’IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable

de

ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale IEC 61010-2-010, a été établie par le comité d’études 66 de I'lEC:
Sécurité des appareils de mesure, de commande et de laboratoire.

Elle a le statut de publication groupée de sécurité, conformément au Guide 104 de I'lEC.

Cette troisieme édition annule et remplace la deuxiéme édition publiée en 2003. Elle constitue
une révision technique et inclut les modifications majeures suivantes par rapport a la
deuxiéme édition, ainsi que de nombreuses autres modifications:

aj

aj

out d’une définition pour MOYEN DE TRANSFERT DE CHALEUR a I’Article 3;
out d’'un symbole pour LIQUIDE INFLAMMABLE au Tableau 1 de I'Article 5;
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out d’une exigence relative aux instructions concernant la ventilation a I'Article 5;

2014

e modification des exigences relatives au préconditionnement a I'humidité dans I'Article 6;

e ajout d’exigences relatives aux appareils contenant ou utilisant des liquides inflammables

a

I’Article 9;

e ajout d’exigences relatives aux dispositifs de protection contre les surtempératures a
I’Article 10.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

EDIS Rapport de vote

Le ra
abou

Cetteg

Une lj

sécu

conslltée sur le site web de I'lEC.

Cettel Partie 2-010 doit étre utilisée cénjoi

base|de la troisieme édition (2010)

La prgsente Partie 2-010 complete ou 3 orrespondants de I'lEC 61010
facon a la transformer en A0 agles 2ctwité pour appareils de laboratoire ut
pour |’échauffement des ‘

Lorsqu’un paragraphe 1 n'est pas mentionné dans cette Partie
paragraphe s’a est raisonnable. Lorsque cette partie sp
«addftion», «modificati ent», ou «suppression», il convient d’adapts
consg¢quence I'exiger &Ndegsai ou la note correspondante de la Partie 1
Dans|la prés

1) les caractexes di suivants sont employés

66/532/FDIS 66/543/RVD

pport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute infd
i a I'approbation de cette norme.

ité pour appareils électriques de mesurage,

conformité et éssai: caracteres italiques;

tetmes définis a I'Article 3 et utilisés dans toute cette norme: PETITES CAPI

hyant

es de

étre

sur la

-1 de
ilisés

2, ce
Ecifie
br en

FALES

ROMAINES;

2) Les paragraphes, notes et figures complémentaires & ceux de la Partie 1 sont numérotés
a partir de 101. Les annexes supplémentaires sont identifiées par des lettres a partir de
AA.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de I'lIEC sous «http://webstore.iec.ch» dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

* supprimée;

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.

impr

&
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REGLES DE SECURITE POUR APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES
DE MESURAGE, DE REGULATION ET DE LABORATOIRE -

Partie 2-010: Exigences particuliéres pour appareils de laboratoire
utilisés pour I’échauffement des matiéres

1 Domaine d’application et objet

Cet drticle de la Partie 1 est applicable, a 'exception de ce qui suit:

1.1.1

Remplacement:
La priésente partie de I'lEC 61010 spécifie les exigences
de laporatoire alimentés électriquement pour I’échauffe
des matiéres est I'une des fonctions de I'appareil.
NOTE| Si toutes ou une seule des parties de.l’apparei
Partieg 2 de I'lEC 61010, ainsi que du domaing’d’application de
exigenlces de ces autres Parties 2. En particulier, si Nappare
répondre aux exigences de I'lEC 61010-2-101.
1.1.2| Appareils exclus du domaine [d’a
Additfon apres le point j):
aa) gppareils pour I’éch
bb) gppareils de gtéril
cc) llappareil de
gntrer, et qui ¢
porte ou les gorte
2 Référe
Cet articl
Additfon:
ISO 1040:2011, Symboles graphiques — Couleurs de sécurité et signaux de sécuri

2014

Appareils inclus dans le domaine d’application

areils
ment

sieurs
re aux
faudra

né a
ec la

fé —

Signaux de sécurité enregistrés

3 Termes et définitions

Cet a

3.2

rticle de la Partie 1 est applicable, a I’exception de ce qui suit:

Parties et accessoires

Addition:

3.2.101

MOYE
moye

N DE TRANSFERT DE CHALEUR
n utilisé pour transférer de la chaleur au matériau traité
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4 Essais

Cet article de la Partie 1 est applicable, a I'exception de ce qui suit:

4.4.2

.11 Dispositifs de chauffage

Addition:

Si un DANGER est susceptible d’étre provoqué par un excés ou un manque de remplissage
avec un MOYEN DE TRANSFERT DE CHALEUR liquide, I'appareil doit étre soumis aux essais a vide,

partiellement rempli, ou trop rempli, selon le cas le moins favorable. En cas de doute, I'essai
doit étre réalisé dans plus d’'un état. Le MOYEN DE TRANSFERT DE CHALEU ilisé pounlessai
doit gtre d’un type spécifié pour UTILISATION NORMALE.
5 NMarquage, indications et documentation
Cet article de la Partie 1 est applicable, a 'exception de ce qui
5.1 Marquage
Tableau 1 — Symbole
Additjon: <\&
Numé¢ro Symbole \Eubkﬁtﬁ)n Description
\> Avertissement;
10 SO 7010 — W021

Matériau inflammah

le

5.1.3

Additf

Si, p s ou égales a 1 min aprés l'ouverture de l'interruptepr, la
puiss| ¢el est susceptible d’étre beaucoup plus élevé que la puissange ou
le co - naximal indiqué, le maximum a court terme peut étre indiqué [entre
parenthéses 3 res la\puigsance ou le courant ASSIGNE maximal.

5.1.6| Inferrupteurs et disjoncteurs

Additie#

Pour les fours et appareils similaires, il doit y avoir une indication de la position de

«MARCHEY», de chaque c6té de I'appareil qui est muni d’'une porte ou qui est muni de toute
ouverture destinée a charger du matériel.

5.2 Avertissements

Remplacement du premier alinéa par le suivant:

Les indications de mise en garde spécifiées en 5.1.5.2 ¢), 5.2.101, 6.1.2 b), 6.1.2.101 2),

7.3.2b) 3),7.4,10.1, 9.5 c), et 13.2.2 doivent satisfaire aux exigences suivantes:

Paragraphe complémentaire:
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5.2.101 Appareil avec courant ACCESSIBLE haut

Si le courant ACCESSIBLE de l'appareil dépasse la limite de 6.3.1 b) ou 6.3.2 b) pour les
appareils connectés non définitivement, mais se situe dans la limite pour les APPAREILS
BRANCHES EN PERMANENCE, il doit y avoir une indication de mise en garde exigeant une
connexion permanente a la source d’alimentation. Le marquage doit étre sur ou a cété du
couvercle des BORNES de connexion de la source d’alimentation, et I'indication de mise en
garde doit étre répétée dans les instructions d’installation. Le symbole 14 du Tableau 1 est
une indication de mise en garde adéquate, particulierement quand on ne sait pas dans quel
pays l'appareil sera utilisé et, par conséquent, dans quelle langue il serait approprié
d’'imprimer l'indication de mise en garde.

La cdnformité est vérifiée par examen.

5.4.3| Installation des appareils

Remplacement:

La documentation doit inclure les instructions d’installatiope i e spéclfique
(les ¢xemples sont énumérés ci-dessous) et, si nécessai ite, des indic3ations
de mjse en garde contre les DANGERS qui peuvent s ing tion ou la mise en

servite de l'appareil:

a) les exigences relatives a 'assemb qQntage. Si un DANGER peut
étre causé par la chute d’élémen eXemple lorsqu’une porte est
quverte, il doit y avoir une indicatiQn de on laquelle I'appareil ng¢ doit
pas étre monté sur une surface en

b) les instructions pour la mise a la terre

c) les connexions a indication de mise en garde pt la
gpécification qui connexion permanente a la s¢urce
q’ et pour les appareils dont les parties |[SOuUs
T d’étre ACCESSIBLES (voir 6.1.2),| une
S N disjoncteur a courant différentiel résiduel

d) o
1
2 c ' Qut Thterrupteur ou disjoncteur extérieur (voir 6.11.2.1) et des

[ i i (voir 9.6.2), ainsi qgp’une
ant que l'interrupteur ou le disjoncteur soit prés de I'appareil;

e) 9

f) 6 aux dispositifs spéciaux, par exemple air, liquide de refroidissemient;

g) Ie niveau acoustique maximal produit par I'appareil qui émet le son, si la mesure est
gxigée par 12.5.1;

h) instructions concernant e niveau acoustique (Voir 12.5.1);

i) toute exigence relative au séchage (voir 5.4.3.101);

j) si I'échauffement des matiéres peut mener a I’échappement de substances dangereuses,
les instructions d’installation doivent avertir de tout besoin d’un systéme d’extraction, de
dispositifs de limitation de température additionnels relatifs a des températures sires pour
les matériaux, etc. (voir aussi la note de 5.4.1).

NOTE Un systéme d’extraction est un systéme qui évacue I'air de 'immeuble, ce n’est pas un systéme de
recyclage.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

Paragraphe complémentaire:
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5.4.3.101 Séchage

Si, aprés le transport ou le stockage dans des conditions humides, les appareils sont
susceptibles de ne plus réussir a satisfaire a toutes les exigences relatives a la sécurité de la
présente norme, les instructions d’installation doivent spécifier une période de fonctionnement
pour sécher les appareils et les remettre en CONDITION NORMALE. Les instructions doivent
inclure une indication de mise en garde précisant que les appareils sont susceptibles de ne
pas satisfaire a toutes les exigences relatives a la sécurité de cette norme durant le
processus de séchage.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

5.4.4
Addif

(voir

Addif

aa)

bb)

cc)

dd)

5.4.4

Fonctionnement des appareils

fon a la fin du point g):
5.4.4.101)

fon apres le point j):

CHALEUR qui sont appropriés
tion dans une baignoire chauff

S

e les
1);

sion,
riaux

pour
ante.

Les |instructionsdgj i 38 recommandations concernant le nettoyage et, si
nécessaire, 5 i iflsi que les noms génériques reconnus des matdriaux
recommandé § et la décontamination, et une indication des matériaux qui
seraient ¢ isés mais qui sont incompatibles avec certaines partigs de
I'apparefl ou aténau contenu a l'intérieur.

Les imstructions

a

oivent également mentionner que ’AUTORITE RESPONSABLE doit garantir

a) la

décontamination appropriée est effectuée si du matériel dangereux est brisé s

dansWappareil;

que:

ur ou

b) des agents de décontamination ou de nettoyage qui peuvent causer un DANGER résultant
d’une réaction avec des parties de I'appareil ou avec le matériel contenu a l'intérieur ne
sont pas utilisés;

c) le fabricant ou son agent est consulté s’il existe un doute quelconque a propos de la
compatibilité de la décontamination ou des agents de nettoyage avec les parties de
I'appareil ou avec le matériau contenu a l'intérieur.

Il est recommandé aux constructeurs de prendre connaissance du «Manuel de sécurité
biologique pour laboratoires» reconnu internationalement, publié par I'Organisation Mondiale
de la Santé a Genéve, qui donne des informations sur les décontaminants, leur utilisation,
leurs dilutions, leurs propriétés et leurs applications potentielles. Il existe également des
publications nationales de recommandations couvrant ces domaines.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=abe4487031e35b2268821e18aaba6ae4

- 28 - IEC 61010-2-010:2014 © IEC 2014

Le nettoyage et la décontamination peuvent s’avérer nécessaires a titre préventif lorsque les
spectrométres et leurs accessoires sont entretenus, réparés ou transférés. Il est recommandé
aux constructeurs de délivrer un document a I’AUTORITE RESPONSABLE pour certifier que ce
traitement a été effectué.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

5.4.5 Entretien et maintenance de I’appareil

Addition:

€ pour lercordon

Lors;lu’un cable a haute température ou tout autre cable spécial est utili
emplace¢ que

d'alimentation RESEAU, les instructions doivent indiquer qu’il ne peut pag
par uh cable équivalent.

Dans|la mesure du possible, les instructions doivent spécifier les Wéthod POl par
’AUTQRITE RESPONSABLE du fonctionnement effectif des dispogitifs. ot €S paqur la
proteftion contre les surtempératures ou la protection du\ niveaw\de i e qui| sont
nécesgsaires a la sécurité, et doivent établir la fréquence des contxdle

6 Hrotection contre les chocs électriques
Cet drticle de la Partie 1 est applicablg

6.1 [Généralités

6.1.1

Addit

Si un nt au
manu suivi
d’une S.

Les n appareils a température ambiante. S’il existe un goute
que & étre dépassées a la température de fonctionngment
maxi Qpriées sont répétées a la température de fonctionngment
maxi ; Slevées sont utilisées.

6.1.2 i pour les fours et les chaudiéres

Il esf.permis que les parties SOUS TENSION DANGEREUSE soient ACCESSIBLES si lg bon

’ ’ H.Y . . .
fonctiopnement - d'unfour ou d'une chaudiére devenait autrement |mpnec|hln pourufde ou

plusieurs des raisons suivantes:

a) un acces continu est nécessaire (par exemple, les fours a bande transporteuse et les
fours a tube);

b) les ports sont nécessaires pour I'observation ou pour l'insertion de sondes ou de capteurs;

c) il est nécessaire de maintenir une température de fonctionnement stable pour prévenir le
choc thermique des matériaux traités, et par conséquent les radiateurs ACCESSIBLES, etc.
doivent rester alimentés méme lorsqu’une porte est ouverte.

Dans les cas ci-dessus, les parties internes ACCESSIBLES sont autorisées a étre SOUS TENSION
DANGEREUSE seulement si les conditions applicables suivantes sont satisfaites:

1) les parties SOUS TENSION DANGEREUSE sont alimentées a partir d’'un circuit protégé par un
disjoncteur a courant différentiel résiduel qui interrompt l'alimentation a un courant
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2)
3)

4)

différentiel inférieur ou égal a 30 mA, ou les instructions d’installation spécifient que les
appareils doivent étre connectés a une source d’alimentation qui intégre un tel disjoncteur;

les indications de mise en garde donnent un avertissement du DANGER potentiel et une
lampe indique la présence du DANGER (symbole 12 du Tableau 1);

les bandes transporteuses, les fours a moufle etc. qui sont conducteurs sont connectés a
la BORNE DE TERRE DE PROTECTION;

les instructions d'utilisation mentionnent qu’il est nécessaire d’assurer une protection de
I’OPERATEUR contre les chocs électriques, y compris contre les chocs électriques résultant
de la possibilité d’'un contact simultané avec les parties SOUS TENSION DANGEREUSE et les
parties connectées a la BORNE DE TERRE DE PROTECTION, et indiquent les moyens de

p . Dyens
sliivants:
i)] OUTILS isolés;
iiy vétement isolant;
iii) OPERATEUR placé sur une surface isolante;
iv) couverture des parties reliées a la BORNE DE TERRE_D TEUR
peut arriver a toucher en UTILISATION NORMALE.
La cdnformité est vérifiée par examen.
6.3.1|b) 1) Courant
Additjon:
Les nliveaux pour les APPAREILS BRANCH R\ sont 1,5 fois les valeurs ci-deslsus.

6.3.2(b) 1) Courant
Additfon:

6.7.2{2.

Si leq exigence

PERMANENCE sont 1,5 fois les valeurs ci-dessus.

de performance de I'appareil ne peuvent pas étre satisfaites sans utilisefr une

isolafion hygrescopique de radiateur, il est permis que |'appareil exige une période de
fonctionnénmient pour sécher l'isolation avant de satisfaire aux exigences du 6.7.2.2, 6.3.1 et

du 6.B.2% condition que I'opérateur en soit informé (voir 5.4.3.101).

La conformité est vérifiée en appliquant le processus de séchage spécifié dans le manuel de
l'utilisateur (voir 5.4.3.101) avant de réaliser les essais du 6.3.1 et du 6.8.2

6.8.2 Préconditionnement a 'humidité

Addition:

Si un processus de séchage est spécifié (voir 6.7.2.2.101), il est réalisé conformément au
manuel de I'opérateur (voir 5.4.3.101) avant les essais de 6.8.3. Le séchage est suivi d’une
période de repos de 2 h avec l'appareil hors tension. Les essais sont ensuite effectués et
accomplis en moins de 1 h de la fin de la période de repos.
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S’il existe un doute que les appareils puissent passer un essai particulier a la température de
fonctionnement maximale, alors cet essai est répété a la température de fonctionnement
maximale.

Les appareils pour lesquels une période de séchage est spécifiée (voir 5.4.3.101) ne doivent
pas étre assujettis au préconditionnement d’humidité.

6.9.2 Matériaux d’isolation

Addition avant la déclaration de conformité:

NOTE| Bien que les céramiques puissent fournir une isolation électrique satisfaisante a température ambiante,
leurs propriétés isolantes sont réduites a température élevée. Ce n’est pas seule b sont
susceptibles d’une détérioration mécanique progressive, mais aussi parce qu’elles peuyent deven' électrigyement
condugtrices a température élevée et, en UTILISATION NORMALE, étre contaminées par |g 3

6.10.I Cordons d'alimentation RESEAU

Additjon au troisieme alinéa:

Altermativement, une protection complémentaire doit cable

entre|en contact avec la surface chaude.
Additjon au quatriéme alinéa:

3llieure
bareil

Le cq
aux tp
lui-me

7 H

I’'exception dU"MATERIEL FIXE, le matériel d’une masse supérieure a 100 kg, ainsi que le
hatériel qui n’est pas déplacé en UTILISATION NORMALE, dont la taille et le poids rehdent
mprobable un déplacement involontaire l'essai approprié du 8 3 | e matériel n'edt pas
mis en fonctionnement durant les essais.

—_—Q

Addition:

4) pour les appareils de chauffe possédant une surface horizontale en verre ou en
céramique, I'essai du 8.2.101.

8.2.2 Essai de choc
Addition:

Pour les appareils de chauffe avec une surface horizontale en verre, céramique ou en
matériau similaire, cette surface doit étre soumise a essai comme spécifié en 8.2.101. Le
reste de I'appareil est soumis a essai comme spécifié ci-dessous.
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Paragraphe complémentaire:

8.2.101 Essai dynamique des surfaces de chauffe horizontales de verre ou de

matériaux céramiques

La conformité des exigences relatives aux surfaces de chauffe horizontales en verre ou en
matériau céramique est vérifiée apres I'application du traitement de a) a c), ci-dessous.

a) Le radiateur est mis en fonctionnement aux réglages maximaux jusqu’a ce que la

température de surface de la zone de chauffe n‘augmente pas plus de 1 °C en 15 min. Le
radiateur est alors éteint, et on laisse tomber 10 fois, a plat, d’une hauteur de 150 mm, sur
la—zone—de chauffe un récinient charaé le récinient charad nossede une hase en cuivre

i 7 . L 7 i . - 7 L )
ol en aluminium qui est plate sur un diametre de 120 mm £ 10 mm, ayee un bord\afrondi
dlun rayon d’au moins 10 mm. Il est rempli de sable ou de grenaille uteur
umiforme pour donner une masse totale de 1,8 kg + 0,01 kg.

b) Apres le traitement ci-dessus pour chaque surface de chauffe ateur
e$t a nouveau mis en fonctionnement aux réglages maxi que la
tdmpérature de surface de la zone de chauffe n‘augmentg min.
(1% 0,1) | d’'une solution saline d’1 % NaCl dans I'eau, @ 5°C
e$t versée graduellement sur la surface de chauffe. nt et
aprés 15 min, toute solution en excés enlevée de Ia

c) Leé radiateur est laissé a refroidir approximativenjent/a ambiante, ensdite la
méme quantité de solution saline est versée grad face de chauffe et de
nouveau toute solution en exces e 2

Un essai de tension selon 6.8, applica ! X j oir 6.7), doit étre réalisg. La

tension d’essai doit étre pour I'ISOLATIONP re doit pas se produire de claquage.

Il ne NGER

de cd

NOTE

9 H

Ce du
quide Ninflammable ne doit pas dépasser le point d’éclair du liquide exposé a l'air. En
GONDITION NORMALE et en CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT, la température de surfag¢e de
tout“élément de chauffe a la surface du liquide et en contact avec l'air ne dait pas
dépasser (f - 25) °C, ou t est le point de feu du liquide.

NOTE 1 Le point de feu est la température a laquelle il faut chauffer un MOYEN DE TRANSFERT DE CHALEUR
(dans des conditions spécifiées) pour que le mélange vapeur/air a la surface supporte une flamme pendant
au moins 5 s lorsqu’une flamme externe est appliquée et retirée. Le point d’éclair est la température minimale
du liquide a laquelle, dans certaines conditions normalisées, le MOYEN DE TRANSFERT DE CHALEUR dégage des
vapeurs en quantité telle qu’il puisse former un mélange vapeur/air inflammable

Il n’est pas suffisant de limiter la température de surface du liquide et des parties en
contact avec la surface uniquement par un systéme de contrle de température. On doit
appliquer une protection contre les surtempératures conformes aux exigences de 10.101,
obtenue au moyen d’un dispositif de surtempérature indépendant et réglable.

Addition apres 9.5 ¢):
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